
Clarkson (10-8, 2-4 LL) -vs- Ithaca College (11-6, 4-2 LL)
3/30/2026 at Cortland, N.Y. (Gutchess Complex)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Danny Drotos (3-0)
Loss: Cameron Barbulean (1-1)
HBP: Dan Horowitz, Cameron Barbulean, Richard Zangara
PB: None
 
Start: 3:30 pm   Time: 2:36   Attendance: 37   Weather: 60s and cloudy
Game notes:
- Ryan Petrie faced 1 batter in the 7th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Clarkson 0 0 5 0 0 2 3 0 0 10 12 1
Ithaca College 2 0 1 6 4 1 3 0 X 17 19 1

Clarkson 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
David Harris dh 4 1 2 4 1 0 1
Aidan Kuefner cf 4 1 1 0 0 0 2
Joe Figliolino c 4 0 0 1 0 1 1
Beau Vardion ss 4 1 1 1 0 1 0
Nolan Merrow 2b 5 0 2 1 0 0 0
James Mason 1b 4 0 0 0 0 2 2
    James Chagnon 1b 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Cj Cartier 3b 2 3 2 1 3 0 0
Zach Rider lf 5 2 2 0 0 1 1
Seth Albert rf 2 2 2 2 1 0 0
Dan Horowitz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cameron Barbulean p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jason McGee p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ryan Petrie p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tommy Difranco p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nathan Hartley p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 10 12 10 5 6 7

2B: David Harris (1); Beau Vardion (1); Zach Rider (1)
SH: Seth Albert (1)
SF: Joe Figliolino (1)
SB: Seth Albert (1)
CS: Aidan Kuefner (1)
HBP: Aidan Kuefner (1); Beau Vardion (1)
E: Cj Cartier (1)
DP: 2

Ithaca College 17

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
S. Walker III lf 5 1 0 1 1 3 2
Anthony Mestre rf 5 3 3 3 1 0 0
Ethan Fantel 1b 3 2 2 5 1 0 1
Camden Laney dh 4 2 2 2 0 0 0
Matt Curtis 2b 4 1 3 3 1 1 1
Isaiah Smith cf 5 1 1 0 0 0 2
Ethan Daddabbo c 4 2 3 2 1 0 0
Zack Sperger 3b 4 3 2 0 1 0 1
Liam Tiernan ss 4 2 3 1 0 1 0
Richard Zangara p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Danny Drotos p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sean Minnick p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Luke Zelinko p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 38 17 19 17 6 5 7

2B: Ethan Fantel (1); Camden Laney (1); Matt Curtis (1); Ethan
Daddabbo (1); Zack Sperger (1); Liam Tiernan (1)
HR: Anthony Mestre (1); Ethan Fantel (1); Matt Curtis (1)
SF: Ethan Fantel (2)
SB: Anthony Mestre (3); Isaiah Smith (1); Ethan Daddabbo (1);
Zack Sperger (1)
CS: Isaiah Smith (1)
HBP: Camden Laney (1); Liam Tiernan (1)
E: Richard Zangara (1)
DP: 2

Clarkson IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Dan Horowitz 2.1 5 3 3 2 0 0 0 1 0 11 14 2 4 52
Cameron Barbulean (L, 1-1) 1.1 3 5 5 1 0 0 0 1 0 5 8 2 1 28
Jason McGee 0.2 3 5 5 2 1 0 0 0 0 5 7 1 0 25
Ryan Petrie 1.2 4 2 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 8 9 0 2 37
Tommy Difranco 1.0 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 6 2 1 22
Nathan Hartley 1.0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 1 16
Totals 19 17 17 6 5 0 0 2 0 38 48 7 9 180

Ithaca College IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Richard Zangara 3.2 5 5 2 3 1 0 0 2 0 12 19 2 5 56
Danny Drotos (W, 3-0) 2.1 3 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 10 11 5 2 36
Sean Minnick 1.0 4 3 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 7 1 1 14
Luke Zelinko 2.0 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 6 7 0 2 22
Totals 12 10 7 5 6 0 0 2 0 35 44 8 10 128



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Clarkson - Top of 1st CUB ITH
David Harris grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 0 0
Aidan Kuefne hit by pitch (0-0). 0 0
Joe Figlioli lined out to ss (0-1 K). 0 0
Aidan Kuefne out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 0 0

Ithaca College - Bottom of 1st CUB ITH
Walker III grounded out to 2b (0-1 F). 0 0
A. Mestre homered to center field, RBI (2-2 FBKB). 0 1
E. Fantel walked (3-2 BBBKKB). 0 1
C. Laney flied out to cf (2-1 BKB). 0 1
M. Curtis doubled to left center, RBI (3-2 BBFBK); E. Fantel scored. 0 2
I. Smith flied out to cf (0-0). 0 2

Clarkson - Top of 2nd CUB ITH
Beau Vardion hit by pitch (0-1 K). 0 2
Nolan Merrow grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (1-1 BS); Beau Vardion out on the play. 0 2
James Mason struck out swinging (2-2 KBBKS). 0 2

Ithaca College - Bottom of 2nd CUB ITH
E. Daddabbo singled to second base, bunt (0-0). 0 2
Z. Sperger grounded into double play p to ss to 1b (1-0 B); E. Daddabbo out on the play. 0 2
L. Tiernan doubled to right center (1-1 KB). 0 2
Walker III grounded out to 2b (2-2 SBBK). 0 2

Clarkson - Top of 3rd CUB ITH
Cj Cartier walked (3-2 KBBBKB). 0 2
Zach Rider singled to left field (2-2 FFBB); Cj Cartier advanced to second. 0 2
Seth Albert reached on a fielding error by p, SAC, bunt (0-1 F); Zach Rider advanced to second; Cj Cartier
advanced to third. 0 2
David Harris singled through the right side, 2 RBI (0-1 F); Seth Albert advanced to third; Zach Rider scored;
Cj Cartier scored. 2 2
Aidan Kuefne singled to catcher (0-0); David Harris advanced to second. 2 2
Joe Figlioli flied out to cf, SF, RBI (0-1 K); Aidan Kuefne advanced to second; David Harris advanced to
third; Seth Albert scored, unearned. 3 2
Beau Vardion grounded out to 3b, RBI (2-0 BB); Aidan Kuefne advanced to third; David Harris scored,
unearned. 4 2
Nolan Merrow singled up the middle, RBI (0-0); Aidan Kuefne scored, unearned. 5 2
James Mason grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 5 2

Ithaca College - Bottom of 3rd CUB ITH
A. Mestre grounded out to 2b (0-1 F). 5 2
E. Fantel homered to left field, RBI (3-2 BKKFBB). 5 3
C. Laney hit by pitch (1-2 KFB). 5 3
M. Curtis walked (3-0 BBBB); C. Laney advanced to second. 5 3
Cameron Barb to p for Dan Horowitz. 5 3
I. Smith grounded into double play 3b to 1b (2-2 KKFBBF); M. Curtis advanced to second; C. Laney out on
the play. 5 3

Clarkson - Top of 4th CUB ITH
Cj Cartier walked (3-2 KKFBBBB). 5 3
Zach Rider grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-0); Cj Cartier out on the play. 5 3
Seth Albert singled to left field (0-1 F). 5 3



David Harris walked (3-1 BKBBB); Seth Albert advanced to second. 5 3
D. Drotos to p for R. Zangara. 5 3
Seth Albert stole third. 5 3
Aidan Kuefne reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 BFSFBF); David Harris out at second 2b unassisted. 5 3

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 6   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   

Ithaca College - Bottom of 4th CUB ITH
E. Daddabbo singled to left field (2-2 KKBBF). 5 3
Z. Sperger doubled to center field (0-0); E. Daddabbo advanced to third. 5 3
L. Tiernan hit by pitch (1-1 BK). 5 3
Walker III walked, RBI (3-1 BBBKB); L. Tiernan advanced to second; Z. Sperger advanced to third; E.
Daddabbo scored. 5 4
A. Mestre flied out to rf (1-0 B). 5 4
E. Fantel flied out to lf, SF, RBI (0-1 F); Z. Sperger scored. 5 5
C. Laney doubled to left center, 2 RBI (1-0 B); Walker III scored; L. Tiernan scored. 5 7
Jason McGee to p for Cameron Barb. 5 7
M. Curtis homered to center field, 2 RBI (1-0 B); C. Laney scored. 5 9
I. Smith lined out to cf (1-1 BK). 5 9

Clarkson - Top of 5th CUB ITH
Joe Figlioli flied out to rf (0-0). 5 9
Beau Vardion lined out to cf (1-2 KBF). 5 9
Nolan Merrow singled to second base (2-2 KFBB). 5 9
James Mason fouled out to 1b (1-1 BK). 5 9

Ithaca College - Bottom of 5th CUB ITH
E. Daddabbo walked (3-2 KBBSFBB). 5 9
E. Daddabbo stole second. 5 9
Z. Sperger walked (3-1 BBSBB). 5 9
L. Tiernan singled through the left side (0-0); Z. Sperger advanced to second; E. Daddabbo advanced to
third. 5 9
Walker III struck out swinging (3-2 KBFBBS). 5 9
A. Mestre singled through the left side, 2 RBI (0-0); L. Tiernan advanced to second; Z. Sperger scored; E.
Daddabbo scored. 5 11
Ryan Petrie to p for Jason McGee. 5 11
E. Fantel doubled to right center, 2 RBI (2-2 KKBFB); A. Mestre scored; L. Tiernan scored. 5 13
C. Laney grounded out to 2b (0-1 K); E. Fantel advanced to third. 5 13
M. Curtis struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKFS). 5 13

Clarkson - Top of 6th CUB ITH
Cj Cartier singled to left field (0-1 K). 5 13
Zach Rider flied out to lf (1-0 B). 5 13
Seth Albert walked (3-2 BKBFBFB); Cj Cartier advanced to second. 5 13
David Harris doubled down the rf line, 2 RBI (0-0); Seth Albert scored; Cj Cartier scored. 7 13
Aidan Kuefne flied out to cf (1-0 B). 7 13
Joe Figlioli grounded out to p (1-0 B). 7 13

Ithaca College - Bottom of 6th CUB ITH
I. Smith singled to center field (0-0). 7 13
E. Daddabbo grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-1 F); I. Smith advanced to second. 7 13
I. Smith out at third c to 3b, caught stealing. 7 13
Z. Sperger singled up the middle (0-2 KK). 7 13
Z. Sperger stole second. 7 13
L. Tiernan singled to left field, advanced to second on the throw, advanced to third on a throwing error by
3b, RBI (2-2 FBSB); Z. Sperger scored. 7 14
Walker III struck out looking (3-2 KFBBFBK). 7 14



 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Clarkson - Top of 7th CUB ITH
S. Minnick to p for D. Drotos. 7 14
Beau Vardion doubled to right field, ground-rule (1-0 B). 7 14
Nolan Merrow grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0); Beau Vardion advanced to third. 7 14
James Mason struck out swinging (1-2 BSKS). 7 14
Cj Cartier singled to left center, RBI (0-0); Beau Vardion scored. 8 14
Zach Rider doubled to left center, ground-rule (0-0); Cj Cartier advanced to third. 8 14
Seth Albert singled to left field, advanced to second on the throw, 2 RBI (0-2 KK); Zach Rider scored; Cj
Cartier scored. 10 14
David Harris flied out to lf (0-0). 10 14

Ithaca College - Bottom of 7th CUB ITH
James Chagno to 1b for James Mason. 10 14
A. Mestre walked (3-1 FBBBB). 10 14
Tommy Difran to p for Ryan Petrie. 10 14
A. Mestre stole second. 10 14
A. Mestre stole third. 10 14
E. Fantel flied out to lf, SF, RBI (3-2 BBFFB); A. Mestre scored. 10 15
C. Laney singled to left field (2-2 KKFBFFB). 10 15
M. Curtis singled to left field (0-1 K); C. Laney advanced to second. 10 15
I. Smith reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 K); M. Curtis out at second ss to 2b; C. Laney advanced to third. 10 15
I. Smith stole second. 10 15
E. Daddabbo doubled up the middle, 2 RBI (1-1 BK); I. Smith scored; C. Laney scored. 10 17
Z. Sperger flied out to cf (0-0). 10 17

Clarkson - Top of 8th CUB ITH
L. Zelinko to p for S. Minnick. 10 17
Aidan Kuefne grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 10 17
Joe Figlioli struck out swinging (2-2 BFBSS). 10 17
Beau Vardion struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 10 17

Ithaca College - Bottom of 8th CUB ITH
Nathan Hartl to p for Tommy Difran. 10 17
L. Tiernan struck out swinging (0-2 KKFS). 10 17
Walker III struck out swinging (3-2 BFBBFS). 10 17
A. Mestre singled through the left side (0-0). 10 17
A. Mestre stole second. 10 17
E. Fantel grounded out to 2b (2-2 SBKB). 10 17

Clarkson - Top of 9th CUB ITH
Nolan Merrow grounded out to ss (0-0). 10 17
James Chagno struck out looking (0-2 FKK). 10 17
Cj Cartier walked (3-0 BBBB). 10 17
Zach Rider struck out swinging (1-2 BKFS). 10 17

Ithaca College - Bottom of 9th CUB ITH


